

From: prs.foi prs.foi@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Subject: FOI Request for information - FOI 164 - Mitchell
Date: 25 Jan 2024 at 09:32:13
To: paul@paulmitchellarchitect.co.uk

Dear Paul Mitchell

I refer to your request for information dated 28 December, 2023.

Request:

28 Dec 2023

Dear FoI request department,

May I have the following information please, by email, which concerns planning application DC/23/1157/FUL Rose Bank Burton End [with proposed access off York Rd] Haverhill.

1. All correspondence between the planning department [namely officers Dave Beighton & Savannah Cobbold] and the Parks Department reference application DC/23/1157/FUL Rose Bank
2. A link to the full policy document that the Parks Dept have quoted excerpts from in their consultation of DC/23/1157/FUL
3. The draft officers report as of 22nd December 2023
4. Email exchange on the matter between Dave Beighton & Savannah Cobbold.
5. Status of the policy [i.e. is it adopted, if not its status and when each stage was approved]

Best,

Paul Mitchell Dip.Arch. [Hons] RIBA

chartered architect

Paul Mitchell & Co
Saling House Woods Close
Sturmer Essex CB9 7ZH
[07801 866188](tel:07801866188)
www.paulmitchellarchitect.co.uk

Response:

Our response to your questions is attached and below in bold italics:

May I have the following information please, by email, which concerns planning application DC/23/1157/FUL Rose Bank Burton End [with proposed access off York Rd] Haverhill.

1. All correspondence between the planning department [namely officers Dave Beighton & Savannah Cobbold] and the Parks Department reference application DC/23/1157/FUL Rose Bank – ***Documents attached***
2. A link to the full policy document that the Parks Dept have quoted excerpts from in their consultation of DC/23/1157/FUL – ***See attached email dated 27 December named 'Policy Guidance' which includes a link to the guidance and DM2, DM22 and the NPPF in terms of good design.***
3. The draft officers report as of 22nd December 2023 – ***At this point there is no draft officer report***
4. Email exchange on the matter between Dave Beighton & Savannah Cobbold. - ***Documents attached***
5. Status of the policy [i.e. is it adopted, if not its status and when each stage was approved] – ***See attachment named 'Policy guidance'***

Please note that information which may identify living individuals, relating to the establishment, has been redacted. This is in accordance with the exemption provided within Section 40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 regarding the release of such information. The information which falls within paragraphs (a) to (d) of the definition of data in section 1(1) of the Data Protection Act 1998 and disclosure of the information would contravene the data protection principles.

If you are unhappy with this response you may request an internal review of this matter via the Council's corporate complaints procedure.

If, after an internal review, you are still unhappy with the decision, you have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner:

Website: www.ico.org.uk
Email via website: <https://ico.org.uk/foicomplaints>
Tel: [0303 123 1113](tel:03031231113)
Address: Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely,

FOI Coordinator

***** This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error please contact the Sender. This footnote confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses and content security threats. WARNING: Although the Council has taken reasonable precautions to ensure no viruses are present in this email, the Council cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments.

*****-W-S-



From: Cobbold, Savannah <savannah.cobbold@westsuffolk.gov.uk>
Sent: 02 Jan 2024 10:31:48
To:
Cc:
Subject: 27.12 policy FW: Land r/o Rose bank, facing onto York Road
Attachments:

From: Beighton, Dave <dave.beighton@westsuffolk.gov.uk>
Sent: Wednesday, December 27, 2023 8:34 AM
To: Cobbold, Savannah <savannah.cobbold@westsuffolk.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: Land r/o Rose bank, facing onto York Road

<https://www.fieldsintrust.org/Upload/file/guidance/Guidance-for-Outdoor-Sport-and-Play-England.pdf>

This is the guidance we use. It is not adopted policy, but it is a useful 'rule of thumb' that helps us judge if a proposal fails to satisfy DM2 and DM22, plus the NPPF in relation to good design.

Dave Beighton
Principal Planning Officer
Planning Development

Direct dial: 01638 719470
Email: dave.beighton@westsuffolk.gov.uk
www.westsuffolk.gov.uk
West Suffolk Council
#TeamWestSuffolk

West Suffolk Council supports our staff to work flexibly and we respect the fact that you may also be working at different times to suit you and your organisation's needs. Please do not action or respond to this message outside of your own working hours.

[Report, pay and apply online 24 hours a day](#)
[Find my nearest for information about your area](#)

West Suffolk Council is the Data Controller of the information you are providing. Any personal information shared by email will be processed, protected and disposed of in accordance with the General Data Protection Regulations and Data Protection Act 2018. In some circumstances we may need to disclose your personal details to a third party so that they can provide a service you have requested, fulfil a request for information or because we have a legal requirement to do so. Any information about you that we pass to a third party will be held securely by that party. For more information on how we do this and your rights in regards to your personal information and how to access it, visit our website: [How we use your information](#)

***** This email is confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in error and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error please contact the Sender. This footnote confirms that this email message has been swept for the presence of computer viruses and content security threats. WARNING: Although the Council has taken reasonable precautions to ensure no viruses are present in this email, the Council cannot accept responsibility for any loss or damage arising from the use of this email or attachments.
*****-W-S-